PECEIVED

99 NAR 24 EM 3: 58

OTHICE OF ALL COMMAND STORY AND STOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1999

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3010

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Leach, Campbell, Kominar, Border and Facemyer)

Passed March 10, 1999

In Effect from Passage

SECEIVED

99 NAR 24 CH 4: 00

STROLD LL VIII TO STONERS OF FORT

ENROLLED

H. B. 3010

(BY DELEGATES MICHAEL, DOYLE, LEACH, CAMPBELL, KOMINAR, BORDER AND FACEMYER)

[Passed March 10, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to the West Virginia development office — community development, fund 8746, fiscal year 1999, organization 0307, supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine-hundred ninety-nine, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, to fund 8746, fiscal year 1999, organization 0307, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by five million dollars in the line item as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Section 6. Appropriations of federal block grants.		
3	262—West Virginia Development Office—		
4	Community Development		
5	Fund <u>8746</u> FY <u>1999</u> Org <u>0307</u>		
6 7		Act- ivity	Federal Funds
8	1 Unclassified—Total	096	\$ 5,000,000
9 10 11 12 13			

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Suzu h. Buy

Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker of the House of Delegates The within_ day of _ Covernor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/19/99